Series of 2021

AN  ORDINANCE RECLASSIFYING A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED AT BARANGAY SAN

ROQUE,   THIS   MUNICIPALITY,   OWNED   BY   SPOUSES   GEORGE   S.    ESTABILLO   AND

BRIGIDA    H.    ESTABILLO    WITH    AN    AGGREGATE    LAND    AREA    OF    TWENTY-FIVE

THOUSAND      FIVE      HUNDRED      SIXTY-FOUR      (25,564)      SQUARE      METERS      FROM

AGRICULTURAL TO AGRO-INDUSTRIAL

Sponsored by: COUN. RUBEN V. GAMBOA, JR.

PREAMBULAR  CLAUSE

WHEREAS, Section  447(a)  (2)  (vii)  of  Republic Act 7160 otherwise  known  as
the  Local  Government  Code  of   1991   authon.zes  the  Sangguniang  Bayan  to

[...]

NOW,   THEREFORE,   on   motion   by   Coun.   Ruben   V.   Gamboa,   Jr.,   duly
seconded;

BE  IT  ENACTED  by  the  Sangguniang  Bayan  of  Moncada,  Tarlac  in  session
duly assembled, that:

SECTION   1. That the parcel of land with an aggregate area of twenty-five
thousand five hundred sixty-four (25,564)  square meters,  more or less, situated at
Barangay San Roque covered by Transfer Certificate of Title No. 043-2020011574
is hereby reclassified from AGRICULTURAL to AGRO-INDUSTRIAL use.

SEC.  2. That the applicant/owner shall be responsible for the relocation and